OFFICIAL:SENSITIVE

Please answer each question referencing the unique question number in each individual response. If
there is no response to a question, please state “No Response” or “Not Applicable”. Response
requirement is provided in brackets below.

FOls

2020/21

1. Please confirm where you have published online, your Local Authority 2020/21 Over 65
Nursing, Nursing Dementia, Residential and Residential Dementia Fee Rates. Please provide
a link to where this communication was published, and a copy of any media sent to
Providers evidencing this decision (link).
Answer: Please see the following link:
https://www.plymouthonlinedirectory.com/adultsocialcare/integratedcommissioning/car

ehomefees
2021/22

2. Please confirm whether you have decided your 2021/22 Over 65 Nursing, Nursing Dementia,
Residential and Residential Dementia Fee Rates. (yes/no).
Answer: Yes

If yes:

a. When was the decision made (date)? Please provide a link to the dated document
confirming this decision (link)
Answer: April. There is no link to a document as not a Cabinet decision, uplifts on
contracts was built in to our medium term financial plan.

b. From what date is the 2021/22 fee rate to be applied (date)
Answer: 12 April 2021

c. Where are the rates published currently online for Providers? Please provide a link
and a copy of any media sent to Providers evidencing this decision (link)
Answer:
https://www.plymouthonlinedirectory.com/adultsocialcare/integratedcommissio
ning/carehomefees

d. How were, or are Providers consulted on this decision (free text)?
Answer: We have an ongoing agreement with providers on the methodology for
uplifting inflation each year based on the increase in the NLW and CPI inflation.

If no: Answer: Not applicable

e. When will the decision be made (date)?

f.  What is the process and timeline remaining for this unmade decision (free text)?
Please provide a link to any documents outlining the current process with
provisional or draft proposals being considered (link)

g. How are Providers to be consulted on the decision (free text)?

h. Where will the decision be published online for Providers? Please provide a link
(link)


https://www.plymouthonlinedirectory.com/adultsocialcare/integratedcommissioning/carehomefees
https://www.plymouthonlinedirectory.com/adultsocialcare/integratedcommissioning/carehomefees
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i. From what date is the 2021/22 fee rate to be applied (date)
j.  Are there any circumstances which will result in a fee uplift not being provided (free
text)? Please provide a link to where this is explained for Providers (link)

3. For rates which are above the Base Fee Rates published, please confirm:

k. What percentage uplift or mechanism was applied to each fee or care type for
2020/21 (percentage/free text)
Answer: between 6.4% and 8.4% for OP care home banded rates

I.  What percentage uplift or mechanism is to be applied to each fee or care type for
2021/22 (percentage/free text)
Answer: between 2% and 2.15% for OP care home banded rates

4. Please provide details of the provider representative association/s that you engaged with on
all matters relating to over 65’s care homes:

. Association/s name/entity (free text)
Name of the primary contact (name)
Email address (email address)

Postal address (postal address)

£ T 0 > 3

Contact number (telephone number)

Answer: None — engage with all individual care home providers

5. Can you please confirm which Local Authority/Authorities your response is on behalf of (free
text).
Answer: Plymouth City Council
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Louis Holmes Information Governance Team

LHol land.org.uk
olmes@careengland.org.u Plymouth City Council

Ballard House, West Hoe Road
Plymouth, PLI 3B

T 01752 398169

E FOIPeople@plymouth.gov.uk
www.plymouth.gov.uk

Please ask for: the Information Access Officer
Date: 19 April 2021 My Ref: 929527 Your Ref:
Dear Mr Holmes

Request for Information — Publication and Consultation of Care Home LA fees for 2020-
2022

| am writing further to the previous correspondence dated | April 2021 regarding your request for
information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000. | am pleased to inform you that we do hold
the information/ that you have requested; please see our attached response.

Please note that the information supplied can mostly be re-used in accordance with the Open
Government Licence. The council should be acknowledged as the source of the information, but
copyright is maintained for all photographs and third party contributions to the information supplied.
For further details see http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open%2Dgovernment%2Dlicence/.

If you wish to discuss this letter or the information provided please contact the Information Access
Officer using the contact details above. If you are unhappy with the way your request for information
has been handled you can request a review by writing to the Information Access Officer stating the
reason for your dissatisfaction. Following the review, if you remain unhappy with the way your
request for information has been handled you can complain to the Information Commissioner’s
Office via their website: https://ico.org.uk/concerns/getting/ or by writing to:

Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, SK9 5AF.

Information about the Freedom of Information Act 2000 can be found on the Information
Commissioners Office website: http://www.ico.org.uk. Plymouth City Council also has information
available on our website:
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/home/council/dataandinformation/freedominformationfoi.

Yours sincerely,

Anna Coles
Service Director of Integrated Commissioning
Strategic Co-operative Commissioning


http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/
https://ico.org.uk/concerns/getting/
http://www.ico.org.uk/
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/home/council/dataandinformation/freedominformationfoi

